Oxygen A-band absorption
spectroscopy with solar photon
counting and lithium niobate
nanophotonic circuits
Jiuyi Zhang1, Yong Meng Sua1, Yongxiang Hu2*,
Jeevanandha Ramanathan1 and Yu-Ping Huang1*
1Department of Physics and Center for Quantum Science and Engineering, Stevens Institute of
Technology, Hoboken, NJ, United States, 2NASA Langley Research Center, Hampton, VA, United States

Zhang et al. 10.3389/frsen.2022.1064244
Publisher’s note
All claims expressed in this article are solely those of the
authors and do not necessarily represent those of their affiliated
organizations, or those of the publisher, the editors and the
reviewers. Any product that may be evaluated in this article, or
claim that may be made by its manufacturer, is not guaranteed or
endorsed by the publisher.
References
Ai, X., Pérez-Serrano, A., Quatrevalet, M., Nock, R. W., Dahnoun, N., Ehret, G.,
et al. (2016). Analysis of a random modulation single photon counting differential
absorption lidar system for space-borne atmospheric CO_2 sensing. Opt. Express
24, 21119–21133. doi:10.1364/OE.24.021119
Barton, I. J., and Scott, J. C. (1986). Remote measurement of surface pressure
using absorption in the oxygen a-band. Appl. Opt. 25, 3502–3507. doi:10.1364/AO.
25.003502
Boeck, R., Jaeger, N. A. F., Rouger, N., and Chrostowski, L. (2010). Series-coupled
silicon racetrack resonators and the vernier effect: Theory and measurement. Opt.
Express 18, 25151–25157. doi:10.1364/OE.18.025151
Bogaerts, W., De Heyn, P., Van Vaerenbergh, T., De Vos, K., Kumar Selvaraja, S.,
Claes, T., et al. (2012). Silicon microring resonators. Laser Phot. Rev. 6, 47–73.
doi:10.1002/lpor.201100017
Cendrero, M., Wieneke, S., Damm, A., Alonso, L., Pinto, F., Moreno, J., et al.

pressure from meris measurements in the oxygen a band. J. Atmos. Ocean. Technol.
26, 1367–1377. doi:10.1175/2009jtecha1212.1
Frankenberg, C., Butz, A., and Toon, G. C. (2011). Disentangling
chlorophyll fluorescence from atmospheric scattering effects in o2a-band
spectra of reflected sun-light. Geophys. Res. Lett. 38. doi:10.1029/
2010gl045896
Gao, M., Zhai, P.-W., Yang, Y., and Hu, Y. (2019). Cloud remote sensing with
epic/dscovr observations: A sensitivity study with radiative transfer simulations.
J. Quantitative Spectrosc. Radiat. Transf. 230, 56–60. doi:10.1016/j.jqsrt.2019.
03.022
Gordon, I. E., Rothman, L. S., Hargreaves, R. J., Hashemi, R., Karlovets, E. V.,
Skinner, F. M., et al. (2022). The hitran2020 molecular spectroscopic database.
J. Quantitative Spectrosc. Radiat. Transf. 277, 107949. doi:10.1016/j.jqsrt.2021.
107949
Guo, X., Zou, C. L., and Tang, H. X. (2016). 70 db long-pass filter on a
nanophotonic chip. Opt. Express 24, 21167–21176. doi:10.1364/OE.24.021167
He, L., Zhang, M., Shams-Ansari, A., Zhu, R., Wang, C., and Marko, L. (2019).
Low-loss fiber-to-chip interface for lithium niobate photonic integrated circuits.
Opt. Lett. 44, 2314–2317. doi:10.1364/OL.44.002314
Hollstein, A., and Fischer, J. (2014). Retrieving aerosol height from the oxygen a
band: A fast forward operator and sensitivity study concerning spectral resolution,
instrumental noise, and surface inhomogeneity. Atmos. Meas. Tech. 7, 1429–1441.
doi:10.5194/amt-7-1429-2014
Hosseini, E. S., Yegnanarayanan, S., Atabaki, A. H., Soltani, M., and Adibi, A.
(2010). Systematic design and fabrication of high-q single-mode pulley-coupled
planar silicon nitride microdisk resonators at visible wavelengths. Opt. Express 18,
2127–2136. doi:10.1364/OE.18.002127
Joiner, J., Yoshida, Y., Vasilkov, A. P., Yoshida, Y., Corp, L. A., and
Middleton, E. M. (2011). First observations of global and seasonal
terrestrial chlorophyll fluorescence from space. Biogeosciences 8, 637–651.
doi:10.5194/bg-8-637-2011